(d) The Attorney General may initiate a civil enforcement action against a social media 50 

company that allegedly commits a violation of G.S. 75G-102. 51 

(e) A social media company that violates this Chapter is liable to an individual for either 1 

of the following: 2 

(1) A penalty of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per violation, court 3 

costs, and reasonable attorneys' fees as ordered by the court. 4 

(2) Damages resulting from a minor accessing a social media platform without 5 

his or her parent's or legal guardian's consent, including court costs and 6